accordance with the terms set forth in the Greenbook.  Time is of the essence in this Contract.  

Contractor shall do all things necessary and incidental to the prosecution of Contractor's Work. 

ARTICLE 3 

Compensation 

a. Contractor agrees to receive and accept an amount not to exceed NINE HUNDRED 

SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS and 00/100 ($963,000.00) as compensation for 

furnishing all materials and doing all the Work contemplated and embraced in this Contract.  Said 

compensation covers (1) all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the Work, from the acts of 

the elements; (2) any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in

[...]

b.  In addition to the scheduled Work to be performed by the Contractor, the parties 

recognize that additional, unforeseen work and services may be required by the Authorized City 

Representative.  In anticipation of such contingencies, the sum of NINETY-SIX THOUSAND 

THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS and 00/100 ($96,300.00) has been added to the total 

compensation of this Contract.  The Authorized City Representative may approve the additional 

work and the actual costs incurred by the Contractor in performance of additional work or services 

in accordance with such amount as the Authorized City Representative and the Contractor may

[...]

as is consistent with professional skill and care in accordance with a cost estimate or proposal 

submitted to and approved by the Authorized City Representative prior to the commencement of 

such Work or services. 

c. The total amount of compensation under this Contract, including contingencies, shall 

not exceed ONE MILLION FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS and 

00/100 ($1,059,300.00). 

ARTICLE 4 

Licenses 

Contractor represents that it and any subcontractors it may engage, possess any and all 

licenses which are required under state or federal law to perform the Work contemplated by this 

Contract and that Contractor and subcontractors shall maintain all appropriate licenses, including

[...]

any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, executed on or after April 1, 2015, and to any work 

performed under a contract for public work on or after January 1, 2018, regardless of when the contract for 

public work was executed. 

(f) This section does not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or to 

work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for 

maintenance work. 

Section 1771.  Payment of general prevailing rate 

Except for public works projects of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or less, not less than the general 

prevailing rate of per diem wages for work of a similar character in the locality in which the public work is

[...]

(m) Penalties received pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the State Public Works Enforcement Fund 

established by Section 1771.3 and shall be used only for the purposes specified in that section. 

(n) This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or to 

work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project is for 

maintenance work. 

Section 1771.4.  Additional requirements when bidding and awarding public works contracts 

(a) All of the following are applicable to all public works projects that are otherwise subject to the